properties in Malaysia are recognised over time as the Group is restricted contractually from directing the properties

for another use as they are being developed and has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to

date.

The Group has development properties in Malaysia in which the Group is required to build a number of units of

affordable housing as a condition for the local authorities to approve the development plan for the entire

development. Under SFRS, the Group has made provision for foreseeable losses for these units of affordable

housing.

The Group has changed the presentation of certain amounts in the balance sheet to reflect the terminology in

SFRS(I) equivalent of IFRS 15:

· Amounts due from customers arising from construction contracts and development properties are reclassified

   to be presented as part of contract assets.

· Amounts due to and advances received from customers arising from construction contracts and development

   properties under SFRS(I) are reclassified to be presented as part of contract liabilities.

12

5.

The impact arising from the adoption of SFRS(I) on the Group's financial statements are as follows:

As previously

reported Effects Restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Revenue 57,285 1,169 58,454

Cost of sales (46,242) (1,259) (47,501)

Gross profit 11,043 (90) 10,953

Other income 1,065 -   1,065

Other losses - net (275) -   (275)

Expenses

- Distribution and marketing (517) 351 (166)

- Administrative and general (6,215) -   (6,215)

- Finance (1,245) -   (1,245)

Share of profits of associated companies 162 -   162

Share of losses of joint ventures (263) -   (263)

Profit before income tax 3,755 4,016

Income tax expense (1,002) -   (1,002)

Net profit 2,753 3,014

Net profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 2,654 261 2,915

Non-controlling interests 99 -   99

2,753 3,014

3 months ended 30 September 2017

If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any

required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect

of, the change. (Continuation….)

13

5.

As previously As previously
reported Effects Restated reported Effects Restated
S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 94,225 -   94,225 130,760 -   130,760

Trade and other receivables 78,147 (12,670) 65,477 79,075 (27,829) 51,246

Contract assets -   16,512 16,512 -   27,868 27,868

Tax recoverable 1,214 -   1,214 1,174 -   1,174

Properties held for sale 1,372 (22) 1,350 4,289 -   4,289

Development properties 137,560 (11,737) 125,823 57,073 (7,915) 49,158

Other current assets 1,150 -   1,150 7,384 -   7,384

313,668 305,751 279,755 271,879

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables 74,116 -   74,116 75,251 -   75,251

Club memberships 321 -   321 342 -   342

Financial assets, at FVOCI -   7,383 7,383 -   7,642 7,642

Available-for-sale financial assets 7,383 (7,383) -   7,642 (7,642) -

Investments in joint ventures 8,478 -   8,478 1,989 -   1,989

Investments in associated companies 1,909 -   1,909 11,542 -   11,542

Investment properties 180,658 -   180,658 171,383 -   171,383

Property, plant and equipment 25,389 -   25,389 26,784 -   26,784

Deferred income tax assets 1,224 400 1,624 1,153 507 1,660

Other non-current assets 957 -   957 1,127 -   1,127

300,435 300,835 297,213 297,720

Total assets 614,103 606,586 576,968 569,599

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 121,867 (8,220) 113,647 175,963 (17,953) 158,010

Contract liabilities -   2,416 2,416 -   12,188 12,188

Current income tax liabilities 5,498 (75) 5,423 4,784 -   4,784

Borrowings 50,992 -   50,992 23,661 -   23,661

178,357 172,478 204,408 198,643

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 23,869 -   23,869 29,500 -   29,500

Borrowings 148,247 -   148,247 105,013 -   105,013

Deferred income tax liabilities 554 -   554 662 -   662

172,670 172,670 135,175 135,175

Total liabilities 351,027 345,148 339,583 333,818

NET ASSETS 263,076 261,438 237,385 235,781

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to

   the equity holders of the Company

Share capital 86,574 -   86,574 86,579 -   86,579

Treasury shares (1,025) -   (1,025) (1,273) -   (1,273)

Capital and other reserves 888 23,146 24,034 (3,080) 23,146 20,066

Retained profits 157,836 (24,784) 133,052 138,712 (24,750) 113,962

Shareholders' equity 244,273 242,635 220,938 219,334

Non-controlling interests 18,803 -   18,803 16,447 -   16,447

Total equity 263,076 261,438 237,385 235,781

As at 30 June 2018 As at 30 June 2017

If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting

standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change. (Continuation.…)

GROUP

14

6.

(a) 0.25 cents 0.76 cents

(b)  - On a fully diluted basis 0.25 cents 0.76 cents

Notes:-

(1)

(2)

7.

(a) current financial period reported on; and

(b) immediately preceding financial year.

63.28 cents 63.48 cents 29.11 cents 30.14 cents

* Net asset is defined as shareholders' equity